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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
| AUSTIN

GROVER SELLERS
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Honoradle John R, Shoek
Crininal Distriet Attorney
Bexar County

San Aatonio, Texas

Dear Mr, Shook: 0, \C=6125%

Quer of\Coazissioners?’
Mgice ¢ontraos
'hlr:b sotinty prOpartg
may be udqd oy group o
pr{1Qt| infividusls or
& sharitadble corporstion
to provide for dslinjuant
and d:zandont boys, and
related questions,

dgert request for an opinion,
4 we quote from same aa

. Court of Bexar Oounty is
tijn of leasing the Bexar
Boyp/to a represantative group
M City of Ban Antonio whe
Dempelves for tho.xurpo.o of
boys. I

hajitable eorporation for an sanusl
. +00 with the uaderstending ead agree-
: A{s eorporetion will receive and pro-
je fo0)” all delinquens and acgcnacnt borys com-
al te the institution by the County ant
Distridt Courts of Bexar County, Texass,

v

"We deaire t0 securs from you aa opinioa
conoeraning the legality of such sn agrsement %o
be sntered into dy the Gounty, sad {n eonneotion
Sherewith ask you the following questions:

W,

TION 18 TO BE CONSTRUED AS A DEPARTMENTAL GPIKION UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OR FIRST ARBISTANT
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*(1) Does the Commiassioners'! Court of
Bexar County have the legsl suthor-
ity to enter into a contraot with
& group of private individuals or
with a oharitadle e¢orporation
leasing raailities and grounds of
the Bexar County Sehool for Boy»s,
whioh is a oounty instf tution,and
of ocourss ascuaty property?

»{2) 1If such s ocontraot can de entered
into, will 1% dDe necessary to
publiely sdvertiss for d»iéds?

*{3) Por what period of tims sonld suoh
a oontraoct be =mada?

(L) 1If suoh a coantract ias zade, ocould
_ Bexar County legally defray part
of the expsnses of operating suech
{instituticn, whioh receives and
provides for delinquent and depend~
sat boys committed by the Courts of
Bexar County?

"{5) Could Bexar County coantinue to provide
for the repairs, renovations and aain-
tenance of the present fasilities or
p;raanent iaprovemsnts of suoh institu-
tion?

"(6) It new gonstruotion wers added by She
lessse, ococuld the Commissionsers' Courd
agres to permit such construesion. $o be
removed upon termination of such lease?

*I% seemas that the pressnt Bexay County 8ehool for
Boys was ereatsd under and by virtue of the authoritz
Yeated in the County by Artiecle 5138 of the Revised Civil
Statutes of Texas, whioh permitted ocounties %o estadblish

destention homes or parental sehools for dependent and
'4elinquent Juveniles,
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"There seens to be a serious juestion as to whether
or not the Commissionere' Qourt has the right to lease
eounty property. The %ao0o Cour$ of Civil Sppeals in
Dodson vs, ¥srshall, :18 S. W, (2) 621, in an opinion
written by Judce Alexander, upheld the right of the
Commisnioners' Court o lesase space in the eourthouse
to an individual to oarry on a coameroial bdusiness of
his owa for by so doing the Commissioners' Court did
not interfers with the use of the eourthouse as a
whole for the purpose for whieh it is ifntended and
that the publie interest was sudserved, it having an
;nrormntlon bureay and oigar stand within the sourt-

ouse,

*The Supreme Court of Texas in Anderson vs, wood,
152 8, %, (24) 1084, recognized the authority of the
Commissioners' Court to transact dusiness and make
eontraots with reference to property delonging to the
eounty,

*It is true, however, that Artisle 2351, in
snunerating the powers of the Comaissioners' Cours,
dces not suthorizs the leasing of sounty yrozzrty.
Yat, there is po prohidition againat sueh authoriny,

*¥ith referance $6 the duration of a contraet,
the Comaission of Appeals in Uulf Bitulithie Company
¥e, Nuedes County, 11 3. %, (24) 3035, held Shat the
County was authorized to enter into an eaployment

. sontract, extending beyond the teram of offies foy
which the members of hs Commissionars' Courd hed
bdeen elected,

*I% is well esteblished that the Ccamissioners’
Court has and can sxereise such powers as are &x-
tnnly oconferred upon it by she Constitutioa and

he Statutes and such other powers as ariss By
Rsgessary impliestion from those expressly gramted."

In the oeass of Anderson vn: ¥ood, mentioned by you, the
"nmc Court of Texas, speaking ° 6!11-{ Justice Alexander,
‘:hc following in rsgard to the powers of the Comuissioners'
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"It (the Commiseioners® Court) is the general
business anéd ocontraoting sgeney of She oounsy, and
1t alone has suthority %o mske ecatrscts bdinding on
the oounty, unless otherwiss specifically provided
by statute., Where a right is conferred, or odlige
tion imposed on s2id Court, it has 1191104 authority
to sxeroiss a drosd disoretion to accomplish she
purposss intended,.”

we understand that sueh property whioh you desire to
use was aoguired and used for the purpose and aims as wers oon-
farred on all counties by Artiele 5138, Vernon's Annotated Civil
gtatutes, 1. 6., t0o establish, equip and anintain detention
homes and pareantal sohools as aay De necesaary to oare for the
dependent and delinguent ehildren of the ecunty, We know of no
reason why such property sould not %s used by aa orgenization
as you proposs ia order %0 sarry out and sceomplish she original
purposes intended. TUnder Chapter 204, page 313, Acts of the
A8th Legislaturs, Regular Bession, 1943, $She plaee of deteantion
need not de owned and operated by the eounty dbut "mey ind ude
private foster or doarding homes for children, or suoh other
Places of dstention which t0 the gourt seea desiradle,® Also
suoh set further provides thst "“the County Commisslonmers' Court
may pay for bdoarding or foater home care for suoh odildrea to
be detalned, or all ohildren coming within the meaning of this
Aot whether prior to or after the ohild has bdeen ad judged s
'delinquent ohild?,»

We 40 not believe that this transsctiom would invoke
the provisions of Art., 1577, V. A. C, 8., whioh requires a sale
of real sstats belonging to the eounty to be a% pudlie auetion,
2or 40 we delieve it suoh a contraet &s contempleted by Artiocle
2368s, V. A, C. 8., requiring sdvertising for bids oa ocontracts
tor publio works.

Such services as are %0 de luggliad to the delinquent
Snd dependent ehildren of the sounty, being dy their very nature
Sontinuous ones and for whieh no determination or completion can
% foreseen, should not be contrasted for a loager period of $imm
the sxpiration of the term of offices of the personnel of
Yhe Commissioners' Cours,

The next adovs paragraph anawsrs your question Xo,
{3), and we anawer each of your othar questions as followsi
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naestion Mo. (1): The Commissioners' Court of
. Bexar County has the legal
authority to enter into a
oontract with a group of

private individuals,or with

a oharitadla corporation,
wheredy the facilities and
grounds of the Bexar County
8chool for Boys oan de used
by such group of private in-
dividuals or eorporations to
reosive and provide for all
delinquent end dependent doys
commitsted to suoh institution
by the sounty and distrioct
courts of Pexar County,Texas,

uestion Re, (2): No,

Guesti n No, (4)1 Yss, to the extent of paying
for the ¢are of such ohildren,

Question No., §5): Yes, as it merely would de
taking oare of ita own property’
in doing so.

Question Mo, (6)1 Yes. Sueh xroriolon may be
fncorporated in the leass ocontraot,

Trusting this satisfactorily ansvers your questions,

we are
Very Sruly yours
ATTORNEY GKNTRAL OF TRIAS
Rob{S:Aifni:;:Eio:E:-:r.
Aasistant
RLLi»%

APPROVED

OPINION
COMMITTRE
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